THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HORTON

BY-LAW NO. 2021-07

BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE ASSUMPTION OF LANDS FOR A PUBLIC HIGHWAY

WHEREAS section 11(3) and section 31 of the Municipal Act, 2001, authorize a municipality to pass by-laws respecting highways including the assumption of the same;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Horton deems it expedient to exercise the authority vested in it by the said Act to assume the lands described in Schedule "A" attached hereto for the purpose of establishing a public highway;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the Township of Horton acquired the lands described herein from 1230381 Ontario Inc. (Adrian Schouten) for road widening purposes as part of the severance application conditions on Pinnacle Road;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Horton enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the Mayor and CAO/Clerk are hereby authorized to assume those lands described in Schedule "A" attached hereto are assumed as a public highway upon their transfer to the Township.
- 2. THAT this By-Law shall come into full force and take effect immediately upon the passage thereof.

READ a First and Second Time the	nis 12 th day of January 2021.
READ a Third Time and Passed t	his 12 th day of January 2021.
MAYOR David M. Bennett	CAO/CLERK Hope Dillabough

SCHEDULE "A" BY-LAW 2021-07

Description of Subject Lands

Part Lots 16&17, Concession 1Being Part 5, Plan 49R-19631; Township of Horton Pinnacle Road being Part of PIN 57272-0057(LT)